The City shall pay 100% of KCS’s actual costs of obtaining and installing the new concrete crossing 

surface panels and signal adjustment including shipping and handling of the materials, and standard 

additives.  KCS estimates the cost of labor and material to be FORTY-FIVE THOUSAND FOUR 

HUNDRED and EIGHTY DOLLARS ($45,480.00).   

Prior to KCS performing any work on this project, City will deposit with KCS FORTY-FIVE 

THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED and EIGHTY DOLLARS ($45,480.00) to cover the estimated cost to 

procure and install the grade crossing surfaces and make signal adjustments, including estimated 

transportation, shipping and handling costs for the same (the “associated costs”).  KCS shall be under no 

obligation to provide any materials or perform any labor until The City’s deposit has been received and